
 

 
MK003PR 

JOHNNY M 
MINE 



' I 

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 
REGION 6 

The Honorable John H. Bemis 
Cabinet Secretary 
New Mexico Department of Energy, 

Minerals, and Natural Resources 
1220 S. St. Francis Dr. 
Santa Fe, NM 87505 

Re: Johnny M Mine Superfund Site 

Dear Secretary Bemis: 

1445 ROSS AVENUE, SUITE 1200 
DALLAS, TX 75202-2733 

~AR 3 0 2012 

Thank you for your March 6, 2012, letter in which you express your desire to reach an agreement with 
the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) on jurisdiction of the Johnny M Mine Area Superfund 
Site west of San Mateo, McKinley County, New Mexico. The Site consists of a former uranium mine 
and an adjacent property that was until recently residential property. 

The EPA initiated a removal action on April•, 1, 2011, as a result of elevated levels of radium and radon 
in the soil and contamination of the resident's well above drinking water standards for radium and gross 
alpha. This action included the temporary relocation of a resident and a small business. The EPA has 
been in lengthy negotiations with Hecla Limited to reach an agreement to stabilize the Site, conduct a 

· full site assessment, develop a response plan, and recover EPA past costs that exceed $736,000. 

A complicating factor is the presence of uranium mill waste licensed by the Nuclear Regulatory 
Commission to be used to backfill the mine stopes for structural integrity. The mill waste has been 
detected in both the mine area and the former residential area. This will necessitate the coordination of 
off-site disposal or long-term on-site stewardship. Given the status of continued uncontrolled releases 
with significant contamination at or near the surface, the EPA believes using the Superfund Program is 
best suited to address these factors at the Site. We will consider all applicable or relevant and 
appropriate requirements to the extent practicable. 

My staff will continue to work closely with your staff addressing the issues at the Johnny M Mine and 
other abandoned uranium mines throughout the Grants Mineral Belt. If you have any questions, please 
contact me at (214) 665-6701 or have your staff contact Lisa Price, Grants Mineral Belt Coordinator, at 
(214) 665-6744. 

. ~lerely~, 

~ :' / I 

'Pamela Phillips 
Acting Division Director 
Superfund Division 

Recycled/Recycrable • Printed with Vegetable OU Based Inks on 100% Recycled Paper (40% Pos1consumer) 
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New Me;fco E_ne;~, Minerals and Natural R.esources Department 

Susana Martinez 
Governor 

John H. Bemis 
Cabinet Secretary 

Brett F. Woods, PhD 
Deputy Cabinet Secretary 

March 6, 2012 

Director Samuel Coleman, P .E. 
Superfund Division, Region 6 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 
1445 Ross Avenue 
Dallas, TX 75202-2733 

Re: Johnny M Mine 

Dear Director Coleman: 

Office of the Secretary 

I am following up on my previous phone calls to you and subsequent conversations with 
Jessica Hernandez of your staff about the Johnny M Mine site in the Ambrosia Lake 
area in New Mexico. The purpose of this letter is to attempt to reach an agreement with 
you and your staff with regard to jurisdiction for the reclamation of the mine. 

The Johnny M Mine is similar in scope to several uranium mine reclamation projects 
that the Mining and Minerals Division (MMD) of the New Mexico Energy, Minerals and 
Natural Resources Department (EMNRD) has effectively managed in the past, in 
coordination with the New Mexico Environment Department. These sites include the 
United Nuclear Corporation's Section 27 Mine, St. Anthony Mine, and Soho's L-Bar 
Mine. 

· I have discussed with MMD the reclamation issues associated with the Johnny M Mine 
to begin charting our actions going forward, both in the immediate future, and long-term. 
Our recent development is that the Jackson family sold its land to New Mexico Land 
LLC, which is owned by Hecla Limited, and therefore, we are no longer dealing with 
residential property. This is important, as MMD and Hecla have obtained immediate 
access to begin characterizing the Jackson property for reclamation. 

New Mexico is obviously the most significant stakeholder in this matter, and we have a 
particular interest in the reclamation of any mine located in our state. In fact, we enacted 
legislation in 1993 to ensure authority and proper oversight of the reclamation of all 
mines in New Mexico, leaving no question of our jurisdiction over the Johnny M Mine. I 

New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department 
1220 South St. Francis Drive• Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 

Phone (505) 476-3200 • Fax (505) 476-3220 • www.emnrd .state.nm.us 
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believe th is authority enables us to avoid potential and unnecessary interruptions, and 
thus , to reclaim these sites more efficiently and effectively than any other entity. 

My staff is ready to begin the reclamation process of the Johnny M Mine and would like 
to proceed without further delay. It is my hope that you will give immediate consideration 
to transition ing the Johnny M Mine from EPA's program to MMD's mine reclamation 
program. Certainly, EPA has recognized New Mexico jurisdiction on other mines in the 
past, including those with equally important environmental components as the Johnny M 
Mine. 

Please call me at your earliest convenience , so we might resolve this issue as soon as 
possible. 

Very truly yours , 

John H. Bemis 
Cabinet Secretary 

, , 

( 

( 
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Rule 408 Settlement Communication 

TE:MKIN WIELGA & HARDT LLP 

Elizabeth H. Temkin 
Direct: (303)382,2900 
temkin@twhlaw.com 

1900 Wazee Street, Suite 303 
Denver, CO 80202 

December 12, 2011 

VIA EMAIL/REGULAR MAIL 

Jessica Hernandez, Esq. 
Pamela Travis, Esq. 
Office of Regional Counsel 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 6 
1445 Ross Avenue, Suite 1200 
Dallas, Texas 75202-2733 

Phone: (303)292-4922 
Fax: (303)292-4921 

www .twhlaw.com 

Re: Johnny M Mine Area near San Mateo, McKinley County, New Mexico 

Dear Jessica and Pan1: 

This letter is submitted on behalf of Hecla Limited ("Hecla"), as the successor to 
Ranchers Exploration and Development Corporation, in response to EPA's November 5, 2011 
letter and the accompanying draft Administrative Settlement Agreement and Order on Consent 
("drnft Settlement Agreement") and the draft Statement of Work ("SOW") for CERCLA 
response actions at and related to the Johnny M Mine ("Mine"). A black-lined version of the 
draft Settlement Agreement, with Hecla' s proposed changes, is included with this letter as 
Attachment 1-A. A clean version of the Settlement Agreement, reflecting Hecla's edits, is 
included as Attachment 1-B. Attachment 2 is a Site Assessment Plan ("SAP"), designed to 
define the nature and extent of any contamination problem at the mine, the neighboring Jackson 
property, and, as needed, the property to the west of the Jackson parcel (collectively ''the Johnny 
M Mine area"). Hecla proposes to implement the SAP as soon as weather pem1its. 

Assuming the patties can otherwise agree on acceptable te1ms, Hecla also is willing to 
reimburse EPA for its reasonably documented costs associated with its investigative activities to 
date at the Johnny M Mine area, and for the Agency's future response costs in overseeing the 
implementation of the activities required under the Settlement Agreement. In that regard, we 
would request EPA provide a ce1tified cost package documenting EPA's claimed past costs. In 
addition, Hecla is willing to reimburse EPA for costs to date under the Apdl 1, 2011 Temporary 
Relocation Agreement ("TRA"), as amended, with the Jacksons, and to assume direct 
responsibility for payment to the Jacksons of ongoing, temporary relocation costs under the 
terms of the TRA, so long as the TRA must remain in effect. 



Jessica Hernandez, Esq. 
Pamela Travis, Esq. 
December 12, 2011 
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Rule 408 Settlement Communication 

Further, Hecla will agree to complete an Engineering Evaluation/Cost Analysis or a 
similar evaluation, consistent with EPA guidance, to support the selection of any response 
actions required at the Johnny M Mine area, in light of the data previously collected by EPA and 
the data to be collected under the Site Assessment Plan. 

Hecla cannot at this time commit to the other activities suggested by EPA's draft SOW, 
because it is too early to prescribe "next steps" tmtil after the site assessment work is completed. 
In addition, EPA's proposal for additional work is premised on ce1tain unvalidated assumptions. 

First, the extent of the problem with soils at the Johnny M Mine area has yet to be 
defined. EPA's ASPECT gamma survey of the Joh.imy M Mine area is at best a screening tool 
identifying the need for flllther study, as this survey technique can overestimate, by orders of 
magnitude, the extent of any problem identified by a ground-based gamma survey and 
subsequent soil sampling. In this case, only limited soil sampling data has been collected on the 
Jackson property and no ground-based gamma results or soil sampling data have been collected 
at the Mine to infonn and groundtruth the ASPECT survey results. In addition, there are reasons 
to believe EPA's so-called "background samples" at the Jackson property are not representative 
of true background conditions. Further, no background sampling has occurred at the Mine 
property. Accurate and representative background concentration data is critical to defining the 
extent of any problem in the Johnny M Mine area and also is critical to setting any action or 
cleanup levels, which obviously must account for background. 

It is also premature and inconsistent with the National Contingency Plan (''NCP"), 40 
CPR Pait 300, to eliminate on-site disposal for ai1y contaminated material identified through the 
site assessment work as requiring management, without knowing the volume of material to be 
managed. In the same vein, it is premature to eliminate the on-site disposal option from 
consideration until it is known if the Jacksons will return to reside at the property or relocate. 
There is considerable precedent, at both the state and federal levels, for on-site disposal of 
uranium mining waste materials in New Mexico and elsewhere. 1 In these circumstances, both 
the NCP and EPA's EE/CA guidance, see EPA "Guidance on Conducting Non-Time Critical 
Removal Actions Under CERCLA" (Aug. 1993) (as fmther sununarized by Dec. 1993 Fact 
Sheet), support retaining on-site disposal as a viable response action alternative for further 
evaluation in light of the amount of any material ultimately requiring management and disposal. 
Plus, as you know, the Jacksons and Hecla are in negotiations for Hecla to purchase the 
Jacksons' property. If those negotiations are successful, Hecla, as the prope1ty owner, can 
commit to an appropriate set of institutional controls to preclude residential use of the prope1ty 
or utilization of the groundwater for residential purposes, and supp011 an onsite disposal option. 

1 Examples of cleanup sites where on-site disposal or stabilization of uranium mining waste materials were 
considered or utilized include, inter alia, and with reference to the lead agency at each site, the following: Skyline 
Uranium Mine, Utah (Navajo Nation) (EPA Region 9); Northeast Church Rock Mine, New Mexico (EPA Region 
9); White King/Lucky Lass Mine, Oregon (EPA Region 10); San Mateo Mine, New Mexico (US Forest Service); 
Jack:pile Mine, New Mexico (Bureau of Land Management/Bureau of Indian Affairs); St. Anthony Mine, New 
Mexico (New Mexico Mining and Minerals Division); and JJNo. l/L-Bar Mine, New Mexico (New Mexico Mining 
and Minerals Division). 

2 
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Rule 408 Settlement Communication 

There is also considerable precedent for an action and cleanup standard of at least a 
5 pCi/g above background, even assuming residential use of the Jackson property.2 EPA's 
proposed cleanup level, which proposed, effectively, a 2.5 pCi/g standard above backgrotmd is 
unnecessarily conservative and contrary to the weight of authority on this point. 3 

You will note that the attached revised Settlement Agreement does not propose a do11ar 
figure for financial assurance purposes in Paragraph 87. That number is necessarily dependent 
on the outcome of our discussions on the SAP and related issues and was intentionally left blank 
for that reason. 

I should note that, while we are responding to EPA's demands, Hecla continues to 
believe that management of the Johnny M Mine area site investigation and any necessary 
cleanup are well within the jurisdiction and capabilities of the Mining and Minerals Division 
("MMD") of the New Mexico Department of Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources, with the 
support of the New Mexico Environment Department. Hecla also believes the matter is more 
appropriately handled by New Mexico, at least until there is sufficient investigation to detemline 
whether the situation is truly of federal Superfund quality or, instead, is much like several similar 
situations involving fostoric uranium mines that MMD has successfully managed over the years. 

We look forward to continuing to discuss these matters with you at your earliest 
convenience, in light of your January deadline for concluding these negotiations. I am not 
available December 1 ih th.rough December 23rd

, but my partner, Nea Brown is available in my 
absence to address these matters. I think you both have ea's contact information but just in 
case, Nea's phone number is (303) 382-2901 and her email address is brown@twhJaw.com. 

EHT/gob 
Enclosures 

Sincerely yours, 

✓- ~~- --. ~~ ~--·;l:,--·~ L'. .,... , .,. .. 

,,-c'•' ) ,,,,,. ~· . 

✓ - -----------

Elizabeth H. Temkin 

2 None of the other property in the Johnny M Mine area is used for residential purposes. 
3 Multiple CERCLA cleanup sites apply a cleanup level of 5 pCi/g above background levels as appropriate and 
consistent with appropriate risk and exposure scenarios and as further supported by regul atory requirements for 
uranium mill tailings remediation, see 40 C.F.R. 192, and EPA guidance, see "Establ ishment of Cleanup Levels for 
CERCLA Sites with Radioactive Contamination {Aug. 1997) . See also Draft Guidance for Meeting Radiation 
Criteria Levels and Reclamation at New Uranium Mining Operations," New Mexico Mining and Minerals Division 
{May 201 1). Examples ofCERCLA cleanup sites applying this standard include, inter alia: San Mateo Mine, New 
Mexico (United States Forest Service); Homestake Mining Company site, New Mexico (EPA Region 6); Uravan 
Uranium site, Colorado (EPA Region 8); and Canyon City Milling site, Colorado (EPA Region 8). 

3 
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New Mexico E_nerg~, Minerals and Natural Resources Department 

Susana Martinez 
Governor 

John H. Bemis 
Cabinet Secretary 

Brett F. Woods, PhD 
Deputy Cabinet Secretary 

March 6, 2012 

Director Samuel Coleman, P.E. 
Superfund Division , Region 6 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 
1445 Ross Avenue 
Dallas, TX 75202-2733 

Re: Johnny M Mine 

Dear Director Coleman: 

Office of the Secretary 

I am following up on my previous phone calls to you and subsequent conversations with 
Jessica Hernandez of your staff about the Johnny M Mine site in the Ambrosia Lake 
area in New Mexico. The purpose of this letter is to attempt to reach an agreement with 
you and your staff with regard to jurisdiction for the reclamation of the mine. 

The Johnny M Mine is similar in scope to several uranium mine reclamation projects 
that the Mining and Minerals Division (MMD) of the New Mexico Energy, Minerals and 
Natural Resources Department (EMNRD) has effectively managed in the past, in 
coordination with the New Mexico Environment Department. These sites include the 
United Nuclear Corporation's Section 27 Mine, St. Anthony Mine, and Soho's L-Bar 
Mine. 

I have discussed with MMD the reclamation issues associated with the Johnny M Mine 
to begin charting our actions going forward, both in the immediate future, and long-term. 
Our recent development is that the Jackson family sold its land to New Mexico Land 
LLC, which is owned by Hecla Limited, and therefore, we are no longer dealing with 
residential property. This is important, as MMD and Hecla have obtained immediate 
access to begin characterizing the Jackson property for reclamation. 

New Mexico is obviously the most significant stakeholder in this matter, and we have a 
particular interest in the reclamation of any mine located in our state. In fact , we enacted 
legislation in 1993 to ensure authority and proper oversight of the reclamation of all 
mines in New Mexico, leaving no question of our jurisdiction over the Johnny M Mine. I 

New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department 
1220 South St. Francis Drive • Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 

Phone (505) 476-3200 • Fax (505) 476-3220 • www.emnrd.state.nm.us 
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believe this authority enables us to avoid potential and unnecessary interruptions, and 
thus , to reclaim these sites more efficiently and effectively than any other entity. 

My staff is ready to begin the reclamation process of the Johnny M Mine and would like 
to proceed without further delay. It is my hope that you will give immediate consideration 
to transitioning the Johnny M Mine from EPA's program to MMD's mine reclamation 
program. Certainly, EPA has recognized New Mexico jurisdiction on other mines in the 
past, including those with equal ly important environmental components as the Johnny M 
Mine. 

Please call me at your earl iest conven ience, so we might resolve th is issue as soon as 
possible. 

Very truly yours , 

John H. Bemis 
Cabinet Secretary 
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HISTORICAL MINE FEATURES 

Composite location map of the Johnny M Mine main features by Earle Dixon based on approximated locations using 1985 file documents 
and 2009 Google Earth map, T13N, R8W, Section 18 (35.361959, -107.721956), Ambrosia Lake Sub-District, Grants Mining District, NM. 
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Summary 

Johnny M Mine/ Rancher's Johnny M Mine Site 
Ambrosia Lake District, Section 7 and E1/2 Section18, T13N, R. BW 

McKinley.County, New Mexico 
Source Material License SUA-1472; Docket No. 040-8914 

• Johnny M Mine located at the eastern-end of the Ambrosia Lake District, Section 7 and E1/2 
Section18, T13N, R. 8W McKinley County. 
• Area is part of the San Juan Basin 
• No surface waters or wells are reportedly utilized for domestic or commercial use within 1 km 

radiu~ of th_e site. 

• Mine actively operated for over ten (10) years (1972 until early-1982) until ore reserves were 
exhausted. 
• Ranchers Exploration and Development Corporation , a lessee, commenced operations in 1972. 
• Operation consisted of only ore removal 
• Ore milling was not conducted at the mine nor were any ore milling facilities on-site 
• Ore was shipped off-site to the Kerr McGee (now Quivira Mining Co.) Ambrosia Lake Facility. 

• Approximately 286,000 tons of tailings sands from the Kerr McGee Mill was used to backfill mine 
stopes at depths ranging from 1134-1148', 1162 - 1183' or 1100-1300' depending on terrain 
• Backfilling of tailings at that time was innovative process employed to prevent caving and reducing 

the vulnerability of possible breaks in the Dakota aquifer located above the mine. 
• Backfilling of mine stopes occurred between the Dakota Formation and Westwater Canyon 

Member of the Morrison Form_ation. The area in question totaled approximately two (2) acres. 
• Both aquifers are separated vertically by 80 vertical feet of shale 
• 8000 tons of tailings per month transported from Kerr McGee/Quivira Mine to Johnny M. Mine site. 

• Backfilling operations occurred for 5 years (August 1977 to January 1982) 

• New Mexico began licensing the Johnny M Mine site in 02/1978 in response to the request from · 
Ranchers Exploration and Development Corporation to backfill mine stopes with by-product material 
from the Kerr McGee/Quivira Mine 

• Between 1978 and1984, fourteen (14) license amendments issued by NMEID •after NM-RED-MB-00 

' • 1982 - 1987. Reclamation of mine property began under New Mexico's jurisdiction. This included 
backfilling of mine out area with tailings material and as result of this operation two (2) small surface 
locations were required for the storage of the backfill material. 

• 1984. Ranchers Exploration and Development Corporation merged with Hecla Mining Co. 

• 1986. Licensing authority for the extraction/concentration of source material and .disposal of the 
resulting by-product material was returned to the NRC. However the State's license remained in 
effect until the NRC had an opportunity to evaluate the license for regulatory compliance. 

• 1987. NRC met with Hecla Mining to discuss site surveys and cleanups. 

• 1988. NRC issued a source material license SUA-1482 to Hecla Mining Co. for the Johnny Mine Site 

• 1987 -1992. NRC approved reclamations plans, and oversaw removal activities. 

Page 1 of 2 Summary of U.S. NRC - URFO Files -Prepared 03 .2010 



• 1991 . NRC deliberated terminating the Johnny M Mine source materiai license SUA-1482. Hecla 
Mining was instructed to annotate in the public record that licensable by-product material remained 
on-site buried at depth and that no surveillance would be required once release standards were met. 

• 1993. NRC terminated Johnny M Mine Site Source Material License under Amendment No. 4. 

Docket No. 040-
8914 

Johnny M Mine Site 

Section 7, T13N , R. 
SW McKinley 

County. 

& 

E ½ Section 18, 
T13N, R. SW 

McKinley County. 

Synopsis of Ownership for the Johnny M Mine Site 
Mine Operators Property Owners/ Mineral Estate Mineral Interest 
Lessee Surface Owner Owner /Subsurface 

Ranchers Development & Exploration Co. 
leased minera l rights from Cerrillos Land 
Co. 

Mine operated circa 1972 - 1982 

Backfilling operations 1977 - 1982 

Ranchers Development & Exploration Co. 
issued notice of intent to vacate premises -
01/1982 

01/16/1982. NMEID concurred on general 
mine cleanup plan. 

05/1982 lhru 0911982. Reclamation 
activities were implemented and NMEID 
conducted sev_eral independent surveys. 

Ranchers Development & Exploration Co. 
issued termination report lo NMEID 
08/23/1983 

01/03/1984. NMEID recommended license 
termination after reseed ing/vegetation. 

1984 Ranchers Development & 
Exploration Co. merged with Hecla Mining 
Co. 
Hecla Mining Company leased mineral 
rights at Johnny'M Mine (date?) 

0511996. NMEID notified Hecla that NRC 
will assume licensing authority . 

06/01/1986. NRC assume jurisdiction over 
the Johnny M Mine site. 

10/1987. Hecla submit to NRC-URFO a 
Work Plan for Site Survey & Cleanup -
Oct. 17, 1987 

091988 .. Hecla submit Reclamation Plan 
- Sept. 26, 1988 to NRC-URFO 

May 4, 1990. Hecla requested an NRC 
License Amendment and review of the 
Reclamation Plan, Revision No. 1, 
February 15, 1990. 

10/1990. NRC - URFO approved Heda's 
revised reclamation plan. 

05/1993 NRC letter to Hecla terminated 
Johnny M Mine Source Material.License 
OSUA-1482-Amendment No. 4. 

Fernandez Company 
Ltd. 
- holds surface rights 
Section 7, T13N, R. SW 

McKinley County. 

& 

E ½ Sect ion 18, T13N, 
R. SW McKinley County. 

Santa Fe Pacific 
Railroad Co. 
- holds mineral 
estate under Section 
7, Township 13N, 
Range SW 

& 

Federal government. 
- holds mineral 
estate under E1/2 
Section 18, 
Township 13N, 
Range SW 

Deed Annotated by Hecla Mining 

Cerrillos Land Co. leased 
mineral interest to mine Ur ore 
in Section 7, T13N, R. SW. 

Cerrilos Land Co letter 
09/13/1991 to NRC . As owner 
of all mineral rights at Johnny 
M Mine Site, they were 
unwilling to se ll or sever the 
mineral rights to Hecla 

0311991 . Letter from Fernandez Co. Ltd to NRC. Johnny M Mine site is not for sale 

0311991 . Hecla letter to NRC. Federal gov. holds mineral estate under E1/2 
Section 18, Township 13N, Range 8W. 

Santa Fe Pacific holds mineral estate under Section 7, Township 13N, Range 8W 

05/1991 Cerrillos Land Co. notified NRC-URFO that in Section 7, T13N, R. 8W. 
Company does not wish to transfer mineral rights to the Fed 

09/1991 . Hecla revised annotation to public record for the legal property boundary 
Section 7, T13N, R. 8W & E ½ Section 18, T13N, R. 8W McKinley. " .. byproduct 
material through mine backfilling was buried deep. NRC will require no ongoing 
surveillance. By product is licensed under 10 CR Part 40 by NRC .. " 

Page 2 of 2 Summary of U.S. NRC - URFO Files -Prepared 03.2010 



UNITED STATES 

NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION 

REGION IV 

URANIUM RECOVERY FIELD OFFICE 
BOX 25325 

DENVER, COLORADO 80225 

Docket No. 40-8914 
SUA-1482, Amendment No. 4 
04008914090E 
X60611 

Hecla Mining Company 
ATTN: Larry A. Drew, Manager 

Environmental Affairs 
6500 Mineral Drive 
Box C-8000 
Coeur d'Alene, Idaho 83814-1931 

Dear Mr. Drew: 

MAY 2 4 1993 

We are in receipt of your letter dated October 18, 1990, requesting 
termination of your Source Material License SUA-1482 for the Johnny M Mine, 
McKinley County, New Mexico. Based upon NRC's assessment of your 
Environmental Report and verification that surface reclamation efforts had 
been successful, it was determined that the proper action was to issue a 
finding of no significant impact in the Federal Register. A final finding of 
no significant impact was published in the Federal Register (58 FR 29641) on 
May 21, 1993. 

Therefore, pursuant to 10 CFR Part 40, Source Material License SUA-1482 is 
terminated by deleting License Condition Nos. 6 through 11 and modifying 
License Condition No. 4 to read as follows: 

4. Terminated 

The license is being reiss-ued to reflect this change. This licensing action 
was discussed between you and Dawn L. Jacoby on May 24, 1993. If you have any 
questions or comments regarding this action, please notify her at 
(303) 231-5815. 

Enclosure: 
Source Material License SUA-1482 

cc: 
B. Garcia, RCPD, ·NM 
E. Montoya, NMED 

f. 



NFiC Forrp 374 
(5-84) U. S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION 

MATERIALS LICENSE 

1 1 PAGE ____ OF ____ PAGES 

Pursuant to the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended, the Energy Reorganization Act of 1974 (Public Law 93 -438), and Title 10, 
Code of Federal Regulations, Chapter I, Parts 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 40 and 70, and in reliance on statements and representations 
heretofore made by the licensee, a license is hereby issued authorizing the licensee to receive, acquire, possess, and transfer byproduct, 
source, and special nuclear material designated below; to use such material for the purpose(s) and at the place(s) designated below; to 
deliver or transfer such material to persons authorized to receive it in accordance with the regulations of the applicable Part(s). This 
license shall be deemed to contain the conditions specified in Section 183 of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended, and is 
subjec t to all applicable rules, regulations and orders of the Nuclear Regulatory Commission now or hereafter in effect and to any 
conditions specified below. 

1. 

2. 

Licensee 

Hecla Mining Company 

6500 Mineral Drive 
P.O. Box C-8000 
Coeur d'Alene, Idaho 

6. Byproduct, source, and/or 
special nuclear material 

• I 

<· 

3. License number 

4. Expiration date 

83,814- 1931 5. Docket or 
Reference No. 

' 

< ·. 

7. Chemical and/or physical 
form 

8. Maximum amount that licensee 
may possess at any one time 
under this license 

' · 

/ 

I I,/, 
I I . I I, I 

I 

FOR Ta,"NUCLEAR REGULATORY .COMMISSION 

~ /4~~__,..-;r 
man E: Hal i , Director 

Uranium Recovery Field Office 
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21, 1993. Copies of these petitions are 
available for inspection at that address. 

Dated: May 14, 1993. 
Patricia W. Silvey, 
Director. Office of Standards. Regulations and 
Variances. 
!FR Doc. 93-12131 Filed 5-20-93; 8:45 am) 

SIWHG COOE 4510--0-¥ 

NATIONAL FOUNDATION ON THE 
ART~ AND THE HUMANITIES . 

Performance Review Board 

AGENCY; National Endowment for the 
Humanities, NFAH. 
ACTION: Notice. 

SUM.MARY; This notice announces a 
rev-ision in the membership of the SES 
Executive Resources and Performance 
Review Board. 

Effective May 14, 1993, ~tichaal S. 
Shapiro, General Counsel. Office of the 
General Counsel/Congressional Liaison, 
hpS been designated to replace Ann.a D. 
Neal, General Counsel, Office of General 
Counsel/Congressional Liaison, as a 
Member of the SES Performance Review 
Boord. Mr. Shapiro will serve the 
unexpired portion of Anne D. Neal's 
term through.December 31, 1993. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 

Timothy G. Connelly, Director of 
Personnel, National Endowment for the 
Humanities, 1100 Pennsylvania Avenue 
NW., Washington, D.C. 20506. 
Donald Gibscn, 
Acting Diairperson. 
[FR Doc. 93-12129 Filed 5-20-93; 8:45 am! 
BlLUHG COOE ~1-M 

NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION 

Special Emphasis Panel In Research, 
Evaluation, and Dissemination; 
Meeting 

lo accordance with the Federal 
Advisory Committee Act (Pub. L 92-
463, as amended), the National Science 
Foundaticn announces the foll owing 
meeting. 

Date and Timit: Ju;:ie 7-8, 1993; 8:JO a.m. 
to 5 p.m. 

Place: The River Inn. 924 Twenty Fifth 
Street, NW .. Washington, DC. 

Type of Meeting: Oosed. 
Coniact Person: Ms. Barbara Lovitts, 

Division of Research, Evaluation and 
Dissemination. rm. 1227, National Science 
Foundation, 1800 G Street, NW., Washington, 
DC 20550, Telephone (202) 357-7071. 

Purpose _of Meeting: To provide advice and 
recommendalion..s concsming proposals 
submitted to NSF for financial support. 

Agenda:To review and evaluate research 
proposals submitted to the Research in 

Teaching and Learnir.g Program as part of the 
selection orocess for awards. 

Reason for Closing: The proposals being 
reviewe<l include information of a 
proprietary or confidential nature, including 
technical info=ation; financial data, such as 
salaries; and personal information 
concerning individuals associated with the 
proposals. These matters are exempt under 5 
U.S.C. 552b(cl. (4) and (6) of the Governmen t 
in the Sunshine Act. 

Dated: May 18, 1993. 

M. F.i!becca Winlder, 
Commitlee Management Officer. 
[FR Doc. 9J- 12132 Filed 5-2D-93; 8 :45 am) 

BILLING COOE ~ 1-M 

NUCLEAR REGULATORY 
COMMISSION 

[Dockat ~o:· 40-3914] 

Hecla Mining Co.; Final Finding of No 
Significant Impact Regarding the 
Termination of a·Source Material 
License for Hecla Mining Company, 
Johnny M Mine Site; McKinley Count'/, 
New Mexlco 

AGENCY: U.S. Nuclear Regulatory 
Commission. 
ACTION: Notiee of final finding. of no 
significant impact. 

1. Proposed Action 

The proposed administrative action is 
to terminate the source material license 
authorizing Hecla Mning Company 
(Hecla) to possess byproduct material at 
the Johnny M Mine, McKinley County, 
New_ Mexico. 

2. Reasons for the Final Finding of No 
Significant Impact 

The Johnny M Mne located near San 
Mateo, New Mexico, was operated by 
Ranchers Exploration and-Development 
(predecessor lo Hecla Mining Company) 
from early 1972 to late 191>2. The 
mining operation included backfilling of 
mined-out areas with mill tailings. The 
taitings were returned to the ~ite fr~m 
the mill which proqissad the ore. :\.n 
estimated 286,000 tons of tailings were 
injected into the mine. Disposal depths 
rnnged from 1134 feet to· 1148 feet and 
from 1162 feotto i 183 feet below the 
surface (using the shaft for datum) or 
about 1100 to 1300 fee t underground, 
depending on the terrain. 

Reclamation of the mine property 
began in early 1982. The mine shaft was 
sealed with a '!-foot thick water ring 

· reinforced coo~te plug set between the 
Dakota formation and· the Westwater 
Canyon member of the Morrison 
formation. The portal was sealed with a 
12-inch thick reinforced concrete plug, 

• 
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and a 20-inch diameter capped steel 
pipe was set in the concrete. 

The radiological reclamation plan for 
the site consisted of removing the 
remaining surface contamination until 
appropriate standards were met. The . 
underground tailings w ere to be left 
undisturbed. The conta.n1in&ted material 
was transported to and disposed of at 
the Quivira Mining Company's Pond 2 
disposal area. 

The NRC staff evaluated an 
Environmental Report, submitt&d by the 
licensee on Fabrtiary 26, 1993, 
addressing the effect of the proposed 
action on the environment. 

In accordance with Title 10, Code of 
J:ederal Regulations, Pa.rt 51, Section 
51.21, NRC prepared an environmental 
assessment. addressing the proposed 
terminetion of the license. As a result of 
that assessment, the NRC has 
determined that an environmental 
impact statement is not required for this 
proposed licensing action. The 
following statements support the 
Finding of No Significant Impact and 
summarize the environmental 
assessment: 

A: In accordance with 10 CFR 
51.60(b)(3), the licensee submitted an .. 
Environmental Report documenting the 
potential environmental effects of the · 
proposed change. · 

B. The closure of site meets all the 
cri teria of 10 CFR Pa.rt 40, ap.pendbc A. 
It was determined that the ground water 
has not been significantly affected by . 
the tailings. Surface reclamation has _ 
been verified by soil sampling. The deed 
to the land has boon annotated to 
indicate that the tailings are present and 
that they are subject to an NRG general 
license under Title 10, Part 40, Code of 
Federal Regulations, prohibiting the · 
disruption and disturbance of the 
tailings. 

C. The site ha·s been reclaimed to the · 
requirements of 10 CFR Part 40, 
Pa.ragraph 40.42, and is suitabla- for 
release for unrestricted use. 

D. There is no need for long-term 
surveillance of the site due to the 
location of the tailings in the mine. 

In accorda.11ce ,vith 10 CFR 51.34(a), 
the Director, Uranium Reco.verJ Field 
Office (URFO), made the determination 
to issue a final finding of no significsnt 
impact in the F&deral _Register. Source 
Material License SUA-1482 for the 
Johnny M Mns will ba terminated upon . 
publication in the Federal Register. . 

The environmental evaluations setting 
forth the basis for tha finding are 
available for public inspt.--ction and · 
copying at the Cow.mission's Uranh.L.71 
Recovery Field Office at 730 Simms 
Street. Gold.m, Colorado, and at the 
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Commission 's Public Document Room 
at 21 20 L Street, NW., Washington , DC. 

Dated at Denver, Colorado, th is 13th day of 
May 1993. 

For the Nuclear Regulatory Commission . 

Ramon E.. Hall, 

Director, Uranium RecoveryField Office. 
[FR Doc. 93-12090 Filed 5-20-93; 8:45 am ) 
BlLUNO CO D€ 75¥.>-01---M 

Northeast Nuclear Energy Co.; 
Environmental Assessment and 
Finding of No Significant Impact 

[Docket No. 50-245) 

The U.S. Nur.lear Regulatory 
Commission (the Commission) is 
considering issuance of an amendment 
to an exemption from the requirements 
of 10 CFR Part 50, Appendix J, 
Paragraph III.C.1 issued to the Northeast 
Nucl_ear Energy Company (NNECO or 
I.he licensee) for Millstone Nuclear 
Power Station, Unit 1, located in New 
London County, Connecticut. 

Environmental Assessment 

Identification of fhe Proposed Action 

The proposed action would correct an 
administrative error. The exemption, 
which was issued on June 5, 1991, 
granted exemptions for Penetrations X-
25, X-26, X- 202E and X-205 from the 
local lea1c test (Type C) requirements of 
10 CFR part 50, appendix J, section 
lll.C.1. The NRG staff concluded that the 
proposed alternative test procedures are 
the most conservative with the existing 
configuration and will test both valve 
seals to provide indication of the lea.le 
tightness of the containment 
boundaries. In a letter dated April 15, 
1993, NNECO stated that one of the 
pene';ntions was not correctly 
1denllfied, penetration X-202E should 
have been X-202D, and requested that 
the exemption be corrected. 

The Nued for the Proposed Action 

. · The proposed exemption amendment 
1s n~eded to correctly identify the 
subiect penetration. 

Env(ronmenta/ Impacts of the Proposed 
Action 

The proposed exemption !3.mendment 
corrects a misidentified penetration and, 
ther_efore, does not have any 
environmental Impact. In the June 5, 
1991, exemption, Penetration X-202E 
should have been X-202D. Penetration 
X-202E is for a vacuum breaker (torus 
to drywall) and does not require 10 CFR 
part 50, appendix J testing. 

. Thus, radiological releases will not 
d1ffor from those determined previously 
and the proposed exemption -

amendment does not otherwise affect" 
facility radiological effluents or 
occupatior:ial exposures. With regard to 
potential nonradiological impacts, the 
proposed exemption amendment does 
not affect plant nonradiological 
effl uents and has no other 
environmental impact. Therefore , the 
Commission concludes there are no 
measurable radiol ogica l or 
nonrad iologica l environmental impacts 
associated with the proposed exemption 
amendment. 

Alternative to the Proposed Action 

Since the Commissiqp has concluded· 
there is no measurable environmental 
impact a_ssociated with the proposed 
exemption amendment, any alternative 
to this amendment will have either no 
significant different environmental 
impact or greater environmental impact. 
The principal alternative would be to 
deny the exemption amendme.nt 
requested. Such action would not 
enhance the protection of the 
environment and would result in the 
misidentification 'of the penetration. 

Alternative Use of Resources 

This action d'oes not involve the use 
of resources not considered previously 
In the Final Environmental Statement 
for Millstone Nuclear Power Station, 
Unit 1 . . 

Agencies and Persons Consulted 

The NRG staff reviewed the licensee's 
request and did not consult other 
agencies or persons. 

Finding of No Significant Impact 

Based .on the foregoing environmental 
assessment, the Commission concludes 
that the proposed action will not have 
a significant effect on the quality of the 
human environment. Accordingly, the 
Commission has determined not to 
prepare an environmental impa~t 
statement for the proposed exemption 
amendment. 

For further details with respect to this 
proposed action, see the licensee's letter 
dated April 15, 1993, which is available 
for public inspection at the · 
Commission's Public Document Room, 
the Gelman Building, 2120 L Street, 
NW., Washington, DC 20555, and at the 
local public document room located at 
the Learning Resources Center, Thames 
Valley State Technical College, 574 New 
London Turnpike, Norwich, 
Connecticut 06360. 

Dated at Rockville, Marylan d, this 13th day 
of May· 1993. 

For the Nuclear Regul atory Commission. 

John F. Stolz, Director, 
Project Directorate 1-4, Division of Reactor 
Projects-I/IT, Office of N uclear Reactor 
Regulation. 
[FR Doc. 93-1 2092 Filed 5-20-93; 8:45 am } 
BIWNG CODE 75~1-M 

[Docket Noa. 50-269, 50-270, and 50-287; 
Llcenae Noa. DRP-38, DPR-47, and DPR-
55; EA 92-211) 

Duke Power Co., Oconee Nuclear 
Station; Order Imposing Clvll Mone!ary 
Penalty 

I 

Duke Power Company (Licensee} is 
the bolder of License Nos. DPR-38, 
DPR--47, and DPR-55 issued by the 
Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC 
or Commission) on February 6, 1973, 
October 6, 1973, and July 19, 1974, 
respectively. The licenses authorize the 
Licensee to operate the Oconee Nuclear 
Station in accordance with the 
conditions specified therein. 

II 

An inspection of the Licensee's 
activities was conducted on September 
26-November 3, 1992. The results of 
this inspection indicated that the 
Licensee had not conducted its 
activities in full compliance ·with NRC 
requirements. A written Notice of 
Violation and Proposed Imposition of 

· Civil Penalty (Notice) was served upon 
the Licensee by letter dated December 
28, 1992. The Notice stated the nature 
of the violation, the provision of the 
NRC's requirements that the Licensee 
had violated, and the amount of the · 
civil penalty proposed for the violation. 
The Licensee responded to the Notice 
by letter da~ed February 25, 1993. In its 
response, the Licensee requested that 
tbe civil penalty be mitigated because 
the violation was not safety significant . 
and by itself does not warrant 
significant regulatory concern and.that 
the particular example cited does not 
adequately consider all of the related · 
information that accompanied the 
discovery and identification of the 
degraded Low Pressure Service Water 
System flow condition. 

m 
After consideration of the Licensee's 

response and the statements of fact, 
explanation, and argument for 
miti'gation contained therein, the NRC 
staff has determined, as set forth in the 
Appendix to this Order, that the 
violation occurred as stated and that the 
penalty proposed for the violation 

-•. 



UNITED STATES 

NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION 

REGION IV 

URANIUM RECOVERY FIELD OFFICE 
BOX 25325 

DENVER, COLORADO 80225 

Docket No. 40-8914 
SUA-1482, Amendment No. 4 
04008914090E 
X60611 

Hecla Mining Company 
ATTN: Larry A. Drew, Manager 

Environmental Affairs 
6500 Mineral Drive 
Box C-8000 
Coeur d'Alene, Idaho 83814-1931 

Dear Mr. Drew: 

MAY 2 4 1993 

We are in receipt of your letter dated October 18, 1990, requesting 
termination of your Source Material License SUA-1482 for the Johnny M Mine, 
McKinley County, New Mexico. Based upon NRC's assessment of your 
Environmental Report and verification that surface reclamation efforts had 
been successful, it was determined that the proper action was to issue a 
finding of no significant impact in the Federal Register. A final finding of 
no significant impact was published in the Federal Register (58 FR 29641) on 
May 21, 1993. 

Therefore, pursuant to 10 CFR Part 40, Source Material License SUA-1482 is 
terminated by deleting License Condition Nos. 6 through 11 and modifying 
License Condition No. 4 to read as follows: 

4. Terminated 

The license is being reissued to reflect this change. This licensing action 
was discussed between you and Dawn L. Jacoby on May 24, 1993. If you have any 
questions or comments regarding this action, please notify her at 
(303) 231-5815. 

Enclosure: 
Source Material License SUA-1482 

cc: 
B. Garcia, RCPD, NM 
E. Montoya, NMED 

i 
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(5-84) U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION 

MATERIALS LICENSE 

1 1 PAGE ____ OF ____ PAGES 

Pursuant to the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended, the Energy Reorganization Act of 1974 (Public Law 93-438), and Title 10, 
Code of Federal Regulations, Chapter I, Parts 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 40 and 70, and in reliance on statements and representations 
heretofore made by the licensee, a license is hereby issued authorizing the licensee to receive, acquire, possess, and transfer byproduct, 
source, and special nuclear material designated below; to use such material for the purpose(s) and at the place(s) designated below; to 
delive r or transfer such material to persons authorized to receive it in accordance with the regulations of the applicable Part(s). This 
license shall be deemed to contain the conditions specified in Section 183 of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended, and is 
subject to all applicable rules , regulations and orders of the Nuclear Regulatory Commission now or hereafter in effect and to any 
conditions specified below. 

I. 

2. 

Licensee 

Hecla Mining Company 

6500 Mineral Drive 
P.O. Box C- 8000 
Coeur d'Alene, Idaho 

6. Byproduct, source, and/or 
special nuclear material 

83814-1931 

3. License number 

4. Expiration date 

5. Docket or 
Reference No. 

7. Chemical and/or physical 
form 

8. Maximum amount that licensee 
may possess at any one time 
under this license 

mon E. Hall, Director 
Uranium Recovery Field Office 
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Commission's Public Document Room 
at 2120 L Street, NW., Washington, DC. 

Dated at Denver, Colorado, this 13th day of 
May 1993. 

For the Kucl ear Regulatory Commission . 

Ramon E. H.IJ, 

Director, uranium RecoveryPield Office. 
[FR Doc. 93~12090 Filed 5-20-93; 8:45 am ) 
BlLUHQ COO€ 75WV-01-W 

Northeast Nuclear Energy Co.; 
Environmental Assessment and 
Finding of No Significant Impact 

[Docket No. 50-245) 

The U.S. Nur.lear Regulatory 
Commission (the Commission) is 
considering issuance of an amendment 
to an exemption from the requirements 
of 10 CFR Part 50, Appendix J, 
Paragraph IJI.C.1 issued to the Northeast 
Nucl_ear Energy Company (NNECO or 
the licensee) for Millstone Nuclear 
Power Station, Unit 1, located in New 
London County, Connecticut. 

Environmental A88essment 

Identification of fhe Proposed Action 

The proposed action would correct an 
administrative error. The exemption, 
which was issued on June 5, 1991, 
granted exemptions for Penetrations X-
25, X-26, X-202E and X-205 from the 
local leak test (Type C) requirements of 
10 CFR part 50, appendix J, section 
lll.C. l. The NRC staff concluded that the 
proposed alternative test procedures are 
the most conservative with the existing 
configuration and will test both valve 
seals lo provide indication of the leak 
tightness of the containment 
boundaries. In a letter dated April 15, 
1993, NNECO stated that one of the 
pene';ntions was not correctly 
1denllfied, penetration X-202E should 
hove been X-202D, and requested that 
the exemption be corrected. 

The ."foed for the Proposed Action 

. · The proposed exemption amendment 
1s needed to correctly identify the 
subject penetration. 

Envfronmenta/ Impacts of the Proposed 
Action 

The proposed exemption amendment 
corrects a misidentified penetration and, 
ther_efore, does not have any 
environmental Impact. In the June 5, 
1991, exemption, Penetration X-202E 
should have been X-202D. Penetration 
X-202E is for a vacuum breaker (torus 
to drywall) and does not require 10 CFR 
part 50, appendix J testing. 

. Thus, radiological releases will not 
d1ffor from those determined previously 
and the proposed exemption -

amendment does not otherwise affect 
facility radiological effluents or 
occupational exposures. With regard to 
potential nonradiological impacts, the 
proposed exemption amendment does 
not affect plant nonradiological 
effluents and has no other 
environmental impact. Therefore, the 
Commission concludes there are no 
measurable radiological or 
nonradiological environmental impacts 
associated with the proposed exemption 
amendment. 

Alternative to the Proposed Action 

Since the Commissiqp has concluded 
there is no measurable environmental 
impact a.ssociated with the proposed 
exemption amendment, any alternative 
to this amendment will have either no 
significant different environmental 
impact or greater environmental impact. 
The principal alternative would be to 
deny the exemption amendment 
requested. Such action would not 
enhance the protection of the 
environment and would result in the 
misidentification of the penetration. 

Alternative Use of Resources 

This action d'oes not involve the use 
of resources not considered previously 
In the Final Environmental Statement 
for Millstone Nuclear Power Station, 
Unit 1. 

Agencies and Persons Consulted 

The NRC staff reviewed the licensee's 
request and did not consult other 
agencies or persons. 

Finding of No Significant Impact 

Based on the foregoing environmental 
assessment, the Commission concludes 
that the proposed action will not have 
a significant effect on the quality of the 
human environment. Accordingly. the 
Commission has determined not to 
prepare an environmental impa~t 
statement for the proposed exemption 
amendmen t. 

For further details with respect to this 
proposed action, see the licensee's letter 
dated April 15, 1993, which is available 
for public inspection at the · 
Commission's Public Document Room, 
the Gelman Building, 2120 L Street, 
NW., Washington, DC 20555, and at the 
local public document room located at 
the Learning Resources Center, Thames 
Valley State Technical College, 574 New 
London Turnpike, Norwich, 
Connecticut 06360 . 

Dated at Rockville, Maryland, th is 13th day 
of May· 1993. 

For the Nuclear Regulatory Commission. 

John F. Stolz, Director, 
Project Directorate 1-4, Division of Reactor 
Projects-I/II, Office of Nuclear Reactor 
Regulation. 
[FR Doc. 93-12092 Filed 5-20-93; 8:45 amJ 
BILLING CODE 75~1-M 

[Docket Noa. 5(}-269, 5(}-270, and 5(}-287; 
Ucenae Noa. DRP-38, DPR-47, and DPR-
55; EA 92-211] 

Duke Power Co., Oconee Nuclear 
Station; Order Imposing Civil Monetary 
Penalty 

I 

Duke Power Company (Licensee) is 
the holder of License Nos. DPR-38, 
DPR-47, and DPR-55 issued by the 
Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC 
or Commission) on February 6, 1973, 
October 6, 1973, and July 19, 1974, 
respectively. The licenses authorize the 
Licensee to operate the Oconee Nuclear 
Station in accordance with the 
conditions specified therein. 

II 

An inspection of the Licensee's 
activities was conducted on September 
26-November 3, 1992. The results of 
this inspection indicated that the 
Licensee had not conducted its 
activities in full compliance ·with NRC 
requirements. A written Notice of 
Violation and Proposed Imposition of 

· Civil Penalty (Notice) was served upon 
the Licensee by letter dated December 
28, 1992. The Notice stated the nature 
of the violation, the provision of the 
NRC's requirements that the Licensee 
had violated, and the amount of the 
civil penalty proposed for the violation. 
The Licensee responded to the Notice 
by letter dated February 25, 1993. In its 
response, the Licensee requested that 
the civil penalty be mitigated because 
the violation was not safety significant . 
and by itself does not warrant 
significant regulatory concern and.that 
the particular example cited does not 
adequately consider all of the related 
information that accompanied the 
discovery and identification of the 
degraded Low Pressure Service Water 
System flow condition. 

m 
After consideration of the Licensee's 

response and the statements of fact, 
sxplanation, and argument for 
mitigation contained therein, the NRC 
staff has determined, as set forth in the 
Appendix to this Order, that the 
violation occurred as stated and that the 
penalty proposed for the violation 



State of New Mexico ( 
ENERuY, MINERALS and NATURAL RESOURC~.) DEPARTMENT 

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 

BRUCE KING 
GOVERNOR 

Mr. Tim Leftwich 
Santa Fe Pacific Gold Corp. 
P. 0. Box 218 

December 14, 1994 

Albuquerque, New Mexico 87110 

RE: Evaluation Guidelines for Prior Reclamation Sites. 

Dear Mr. Leftwich: 

ANITA LOCKWOOD 
CABINET SECRETARY 

The Mining and Minerals Division (MMD) will be conducting inspections for the 
purposes of prior reclamtion for the site(s) you have requested release. Based on 
Section 69-36-5 E. of the New Mexico Mining Act, the MMD has developed inventory 
of items to determine whether the completed reclamation satisfies the requirements 
of the New Mexico Mining Act and the substantive requirements for reclamation 
pursuant to the applicable regulatory standards. 

This checklist is included for your use to determine if your site meets all of the ten 
criteria. Based on site-specific information, the MMD w ill be using this checklist to 
establish criterion based decisions to release the site from further responsibilities under 
the Act or not. 

MMD will beg in inspection of prior reclamtion sites in early 1995 and will make a 
determination by September 30, 1995. If you have any questions regarding the 
checklist or questions regarding the inspection of your reclamation sites, please 
contact me or Joe DeAguero at 505\827-5970. 

Sincerely, 

$~0 
,l;a'-nd' Shephr 

Bureau Chief 
Mine Act Reclamat ion Bureau 
Mining and Minerals Division 

VILLAGRA BUILDING · 408 Gall1teo 

Forestry and Resources Conservation Division 
P.O. Box 1948 87504- 1948 

827-5830 

Park and Recreation Divis ion 
P.O. Box 1147 87504-1147 

827-7465 

2040 South Pache<:o 

Office of the Secretary 
827-5950 

Administrative Services 
827-5925 

Energy Conservation & Management 
827-5900 

Mining and Minerals 
827-5970 

LANO OFFICE BUILDING - 310 Old Santa Fe Trail 

Oil Conservation Division 
P.O. Box 2088 87504-2088 

827-5800 



PRIOR RECLAMATION GUIDELINES FOR RELEASE FROM 
REQUIREMENTS OF THE NEW MEXICO MINING ACT. 

THE PURPOSE OF THIS CHECKLIST IS TO EQUITABLY CONDUCT EACH INSPECTION OF RECLAIMED 

AREAS TO DETERMINE WHETHER THE COMPLETED RECLAMATION SATISFIES THE REQUIREMENTS 

OF THE NEW MEXICO MINING ACT AND THE SUBSTANTIVE REQUIREMENTS FOR RECLAMATION 

PURSUANT TO THE APPLICABLE REGULATORY STANDARDS. IF THE DIRECTOR DETERMINES THAT 

THOSE REQUIREMENTS ARE MET, THE OPERATOR OR OWNER SHALL BE RELEASED FROM FURTHER 

REQUIREMENTS UNDER THE NEW MEXICO MINING ACT. 

YES NO 

1) Have all disturbed or affected areas of the mining operation 
been mitigated? 

2 ) Has there been topdress ing or topsoil replacement? If yes , 
approximate depth: ______ _ 

3) Is the material on the ground surface suitable for the re­
establ ishment of vegetation and the post mining land use? 

4) Is the reclaimed surface devoid of waste, ore or other 
mining debris (e.g. equipment & structures) that would 
hinder revegetation. 

5) Has the mitigated area been stabilized to effectively control 
erosion which would either disrupt the post-mining land use 
or the re-establishment of vegetation? 

6) Do the reclaimed areas, to the extent practicable, provide 
stabilization that will minimize future impacts to the 
environment and protect air and water resources 

7) Are th~ reconstructed slopes at lengths and gradients 
sufficient to allow vegetation establishment without excess 
erosion? 

8) Do reconstructed drainages discharge onto undisturbed 
areas in a manner that wi ll not cause accelerated eros ion? 

9) If rip-rap has been placed on reconstructed drainages, has 
it been placed correctly and is it of durable material and of 
suitable size? 

10) Has the disturbed area been recla imed to a condition that 
will allow a self-sustaining ecosystem to establ ish as 
defined in Rule 1. 
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TEL 505-880 -5 300 FAX 505-880-5435 

November 8, 1994 

M r. Holland Shephard 
Chief, Mining Act Reclamation Bureau 
2040 Pacheco Drive 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 

Re: Request for additional information concerning prior reclamation 

Dear Mr. Shephard: 

RECEIVED 

NOV I 5 t99L1 r 

I have received your September 19, 1994 letter requesting additional information on the sites 
potentially eligible for prior reclamation which we brought to your attention in our letter of 
August 31 , 1994. With this letter we attempt to provide some of the information requested 
as to some of the sites. As in your August 31, 1994 letter, however, Santa Fe Pacific Gold 
Corporation (11SFPGC 11

) again preserves all of its positions relating to the Act Also, by 
providing certain information that is readily available to us and within the scope of your 
requests, SFPGC would like to preserve the position that the information requested is not 
11required 11 by any statutory or regulatory provision. 

As you know, although Santa Fe holds interests in the properties it voluntarily identified in the 
August 31 letter, it did not own, conduct, or otherwise control any of the operations which 
were undertaken by third party mining companies pursuant to certain leases. As a result, 
SFPGC typica lly is not in a position to describe such things as all waste units, impoundments, 
stockpiles, leach pi les, open pits or adits which may previously have been located at the sites. 
Similarly, SFPGC did not in many instances conduct the reclamation work, and so is not able 
to precisely describe such things as seed mixes, reclamation design, etc. Although SFPGC has 
voluntarily undertaken its own reclamation program at certain sites, (even prior to passage of 
the New Mexico Mining Act) it has done so voluntarily in the sense that it was motivated by 
its own corporate philosophy toward the environment rather than pursuant to any statutory, 
regulatory or other legal obligation. 

Enclosed is the additional information we can provide, including what our latest records show 
as the names and addresses of the operators which should be able to provide the bulk of your 
desired data. We have also provided names and addresses of surface owners, since they are 
in the best--if not the only--position to know about post-mining land uses. 
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I hope this helps the Mining Act Reclamation Bureau. Please give me a call if you or your 
staff would like to discuss this further. 

Very truly yours, 

~£_ 
'""C__/ ---

Tim Leftwich 
Vice President -
Environmental Quality 

TL:pt 

Enclosure 
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State of New Mexico 

ENERG,, MINERALS and NATURAL RESOURCE::, DEPARTMENT 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 

BRUCE KING 
GOVERNOR 

Mr. Tim Leftwich 

November 3, 1994 

Santa Fe Pacific Gold Corp. 
Post Offi ce Box 27019 
Albuquerque, NM 87125 

ANITA LOCKWOOD 
CABINET SECRETARY 

Re: Santa Fe Pacific Gold Corporation's Prior Reclamation 
Status, Faith Mine et al, McKinley Mine 

Dear Mr. Leftwich: 

Thank you for your letter dated August 31, 1994, requesting 
approval for the prior reclamation of Section's 1, 13, 17, 31, 19, 
25 and Faith, Isabella, Johnny M, Marquez, SW 1/4 Sec. 13, and 
Poison Canyon Mine Areas. 

Section 5. 10 of the New Mexico Mining Commission Rule 94-1, 
requires that we conduct an inspection of your mine to determine if 
the prior reclamation "satisfy the requirements of the Act and the 
subs tan ti ve requirements for reclamation pursuant to " the 
rules. In this case the Director of the Mining and Minerals 
Division will make a determination on the adequacy of your 
reclamation by September 30, 1995. 

Your letter and a subsequent letter did include checks totalling 
$3,000.00, since the Mining and Minerals Division has interpreted 
the rules to require $250. 00 for each mine site. The maps 
submitted identified the general areas where the mines were 
located. However, the following information is required before the 
application for prior reclamation status can be considered 
c omp l ete: 

1. a map of 1:24000 or larger scale (1:12000) showing the 
limits of the reclaimed area and the location, and a 
description, of any waste units, impoundments, 
stockpiles, leach piles, open pits or adits that are 
within this area; 

2. a discussion o f post- mi ning l and use for the site 
recla i med; 

VILLAGRA BUILDING - 408 G1ll1too 

Forestry and Resources Conservation Division 
P.O. Box 1948 87504-1948 

827-5830 

Park and Recreation Division 
P.O. Box 1147 87504-1 147 

827-7M>S 

2040 South Pacheco 

Ottlce of the Secretary 
827-5950 

Administrative Services 
827-5925 

Energy Conservation & Management 
827-5900 

Mining and Minerals 
827-5970 

LAND OFFICE BUILDING - 310 Old Santi Fe Trail 

011 Conservation Division 
P.O. Box 2088 87504-2088 

827-5800 



Mr. Tim Leftwich 
November 3, 1994 
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3. a detailed description of the reclamation work performed, 
including types of reclamation conducted, amount of acres 
revegetated, the seed mix used, the current condition of 
the revegetation, etc., and how the reclamation project 
has been designed to achieve a self-sustaining ecosystem; 
and, 

4. if part of the reclamation, a discussion of how the 
current reclamation of waste units, impoundments, 
stockpiles, tailings piles open pits or adits, have been 
designed to ensure compliance with all applicable federal 
and state standards for air, surface and ground water 
protection and to eliminate any future hazards to health 
and public safety. 

Please call me at (505)827-5970 if you have any questions 
concerning the new regulations, the permit process or any other 
related issues. 

HS/AJ/fg 
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October 13, 19S4 

Hr. O.R. \.149ner 

Santa Fe Pacific Gold Corp. 
6200 Uptown Blvd., NE, Suite 400 
Albuquerque, NH 87110 

VIA FAX: (505) 880-5435 

Oear George: 

Pursuant to your request of October 7, 1994 following are land 
ownerships and addresses of owners that you asked that I check on 
for you, to wit: 

T.13N., R.8U, Section 7: Fernandez Company 
5000 San Nateo 
San Hateo, NH 87050 

T.13N., R.9W, Sections 1,7,17,21,23,29,and 31: 

Section 19: 

T . .13N., R.lOU, Section 19: 

Section 25: 

T.13N., R.llW., Section 12(SW1/4) : 

r.on tint!P.cl • •• 

Isabel 0. Marquez and 
Solomon Mar~ues, trustees 
of the Isabel o. Marquez 
Tru:st 
P. 0 • . Box 3526 
Milan, NH 87021 

Isabel 0. Narquez 
( <!bove address) 

Donna Jea-Jt -Mc Kinnon ~ 
Frances Laree Fathree 
C/0 Volton Tietjen 
P.O. Box 125 
Continental Divide,NM 87312 

B~rryhill Ranch, Ltd. 
7000 W. 66 Ave. 
Bluewater, NH 87005 

Elkins Real Estate 
P.O. Box SO 
Prewitt, NH 84045 



( 

Continued . .... 

T.14N., R.lOU, Sections 13 & 1s: 
Jerry & Luann Elkins 
1010 IJ. 66 Ave. 
Gallup, NM e7301 

Sections 23 & 25: 
Ho~estake Mining Co. 
P.O. Box 98 
Grants, NM 87020-0011 

If you ne~d anything further, please advise. 

Very truly yours 

<J4 ). ~--
Philip Garcia 
ar 

Su- I .3/ 

4, L, a~?~,,'?/J 
/! c/, ./In- 2 Jl 

///J apd1-lt·:1"?c1,,, 7!. ~- J7t2s-
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S ANTA FE 
P ACIFIC 
C, <.' L I) 

C ORPORAllON 

HOX 27019 Al.UUQ UlRQ UE NlW ~\F XICO 87125 
6200 UPTOW Bl.VD 11' . SUITE 400 
ALBUQUERQUE, ~187110 

TEL505 -880 -5300 FAX 505-880-5435 

Mr. John Llngo, Acting Director 
Mining and Minerals Division 
New Mexico Energy, Minerals and 
Natural Resources Department 
2040 South Pacheco 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 

Dear Sir: 

A Santa Fe Pacific Company 

September 19, 1994 

Enclosed is Santa Fe Pacific's check in the amount of $3,000 which should 
have been enclosed with our letter of August 31, 1994 regarding our request for 
approval of prior reclamation in connection with the 1993 New Mexico Mining Act. 

If you have any questions or need additional information, please contact me. 

GRW:bls 
Enclosure 

cc: T. J. Leftwich 

Very truly yours, 

G. R. Wagner 
Manager - Lease Records 



DATE NUMBER AMOUNT 
09/07/94 4721190907 3,000.00 

· rlu 5 c{R- c/e- e-vs r .,,, try v~e:.l 
(:'tr/ -rt_.JL c:{_ ct-VL ~ I fv\._ I V'-,(!_ 

MICR#:09191790 

SANTA FE PACIFIC GOLD CORP. 

Box27019 
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87125-7019 
(505) 880-5300 

A SANTA FE PACIFIC COMPANY -

'7 

AMOUNT 

+e.es 
Te-,s ., 

v7---/<_ 

SYS#:09037820 

THE NORTHERN TRUST COMPANY 2- 15 
CHICAGO, ILUNOIS 710 

No. 191790 
09/16/94 

$****3,000.00 

PAY****************** THREE THOUSAND AND 00/100 DOLLARS**************** 
TO THE 
ORDER 
OF 

NM ENERGY, MIN. & NAT. RES. DE 
MINING & MINERALS DIV. 
2040 PACHECO STREET 
SANTA FE , NM 87505 
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S A N TA FE 
P ACIFIC 
(; 0 L D 
C ORPORATION 

BOX 27019 ALBUQUERQUE, EW MEXICO 87125 
6200 UPTOWN BL VD E, SUITE 400 

ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87110 

TEL 505-880 -5 300 FAX 505-880 -5435 

August 31, 1994 
HAND DELIVERED 

Mr. John Lingo, Director 
Mining & Minerals Division 
Energy, Minerals & Natural 

Resources Department 
2040 Pacheco Street 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 

( 

A Santa Fe Pacific Company 

HECL.iVED 

NJi 31 

Re: Santa Fe Pacific Gold Corporation's Requests for Approval of 
Prior Reclamation 

Dear Mr. Lingo: 

On behalf of Santa Fe Pacific Gold Corporation, this letter is 
being hand-delivered along with a series of one-page submittals and 
accompanying maps identifying certain properties which it believes 
were previously mined by other companies for recovery of uranium 
ores. These submissions are made in a spirit of cooperation even 
though Santa Fe Pacific Gold Corporation believes it is not 
required to make the submittals or undertake any other action under 
the New Mexico Mining Act, if that Act is deemed to apply at all to 
the uranium operations conducted at the site. Further, these 
submissions are made with the expectation that they may overlap 
with submissions by companies which conducted or owned the 
operations causing any disturbances. 

For each site, Santa Fe Pacific Gold Corporation would like to 
request that the Director of the Mining and Minerals Di vision 
approve prior reclamation efforts pursuant to the New Mexico Mining 
Act if the Director believes that the Mining Act may be applicable 
to the operations previously conducted thereon. Pursuant to our 
attorney's recent discussions with you, these submissions are made 
with the express understanding that Santa Fe Pacific Gold 
Corporation fully preserves and does not waive any of its positions 
that it has no obligations whatsoever under the Mining Act with 
respect to these sites including, but not limited to, the following 
positions: 



,. 

Mr. John Lingo, Director 
August 31, 1994 
Page 2 

1. That any commodities or other materials produced from the 
properties or activities thereon constitute commodities, materials 
or activities regulated by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission such 
that the Mining Act does not apply; 

2. That minerals were not produced from the properties in 
marketable quantities for a total of two years since January 1, 
1970; 

3. That as mere owner of mineral interests and lessor under 
instrument(s) pursuant to which operations owned and conducted by 
others occurred on the properties, Santa Fe Pacific Gold 
Corporation was not and is not an operator or owner of the 
operations with responsibilities, if there be any, under the Mining 
Act; and 

4. That Santa Fe Pacific Gold Corporation has no obligation 
whatsoever to request approval of prior reclamation or carry out 
other responsibilities, if there be any, pertaining to the 
properties in relation to the Mining Act. 

Santa Fe Pacific Gold Corporation makes these submissions with the 
further understanding that neither the submissions themselves, nor 
anything stated therein, nor the fact of making the submissions 
shall be advanced in any context, form or respect by the State of 
New Mexico or any agency or subdivision thereof as evidence or as 
an admission of any kind on any issue which may exist or hereafter 
arise in relation to Santa Fe Pacific Gold Corporation or its 
mineral properties in connection with the Mining Act. The same 
understanding applies in all respects to this letter. 

Wi th the exception of two mines, Santa Fe Paci fic Gold Corporation 
be l ieves t hese submi ss i ons c over a ll of its New Mex i co properties 
that might conc eivably be argued as properties on wh ich "exi sting 
mining operations'' are situated . The firs t such exception i s t h e 
Northeast Church Rock Mine in Section 35, Township 17 North, Range 
16 West. The Northeast Church Rock Mine was operated by United 
Nuclear Corporation under a lease with Santa Fe Pacific Minerals 
Corporation, now Santa Fe Pacific Gold Corporation. That lease 
recently terminated after the adoption of the New Mexico Mining 
Act. 

The second uranium mi ne for which submission is not made with this 
letter is the Old Church Rock Mine in Section 17, Township 16 
North, Range 16 West. Santa Fe Pacific Gold Corporation believes 
that ongoing mining operations exist or are contemplated at that 
site by its most current lessee, Hydro Resources, Inc., and is 
informed that that company is already in contact with MMD 



Mr. John Lingo, Director 
August 31, 1994 
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( 

concerning any Mining Act responsibilities that may be applicable 
to the operations. 

Santa Fe Pacific Gold Corporation's purpose for voluntarily 
submitting the enclosed requests for approval of prior reclamation, 
and for identifying in this letter the two leased uranium mine 
sites for which no submissions are made, is to cooperate fully and 
in a spirit of good faith so as to assist the Mining and Minerals 
Di vision in its tasks of identifying and narrowing down the 
potential Mining Act-regulated operations that may require a 
greater level of regulatory involvement. 

If you have any questions concerning this letter, the enclosed 
submissions or the nonwaiver/preservation of rights language 
included, please do not hesitate to call. 

~~-
Tim Leftwich ~r 

260530 
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Request For Approval Of Prior Reclamation 

REC 
Name Of Mine: Johnny M Mine 

Topographic Location Of Mine: Section 7, T .13N., R. SW. 

Operator Name: Ranchers Exploration 

Description Of Site Condition: Ranchers had limited operations on this section under a lease 
from Santa Fe Pacific Minerals Corporation. This section was reclaimed in 1987. Surface 
disturbance areas were revegetated with native species and topography returned to original 
contour to the extent feasible. Mine features were backfilled or otherwise safeguarded. 

Date Of Request: August 31, 1994 

Non-waiver/Preservation Of Rights: This request for approval of prior reclamation is 
made with the express understanding that Santa Fe Pacific Gold Corporation fully preserves and 
does not waive any of its positions that it has no obligations whatsoever under the Mining Act 
with respect to these sites including, but not limited to, the following positions: 

1. That any commodities or other materials produced from the properties or activities 
thereon constitute commodities, materials or activities regulated by the Nuclear Regulatory 
Commission such that the Mining Act does not apply; 

2. That minerals were not produced from the properties in marketable quantities for 
a total of two years since January 1, 1970; 

3. That as mere owner of mineral interests and lessor under instrument(s) pursuant 
to which operations owned and conducted by others occurred on the properties, Santa Fe Pacific 
Gold Corporation was not and is not an operator or owner of the operations with responsibilities, 
if there be any, under the Mining Act; and 

4. That Santa Fe Pacific Gold Corporation has no obligation whatsoever to request 
approval of prior reclamation or carry out other responsibilities, if there be any, pertaining to 
the properties in relation to the Mining Act. 

Santa Fe Pacific Gold Corporation makes this submission with the further understanding that 
neither the submission itself, nor anything stated therein, nor the fact of making the submission 
shall be advanced in any context, form or respect by the State of New Mexico or any agency 
or subdivision thereof as evidence or as an admission of any kind on any issue which may exist 
or hereafter arise in relation to Santa Fe Pacific Gold Corporation or its mineral properties in 
connection with the Mining Act. 



Mr. Holland Shepherd 
Chief, Mining Act Reclamation Bureau 
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department 
State of New Mexico 
2040 S. Pacheco 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 

RE: Hope, Doris, and Johnny M Mines 

Dear Mr. Shepherd: 

D 

August 30, 1994 

This letter is written to request an inspection for prior reclamation for the Hope and Doris 
Mines. You will find Heda's check number 0110-026005 for $500 enclosed to cover the 
inspection fees for the two mines. 

We will forward the additional information requested in items 1 through 4 of your August 
29, 1994, letter to you by October 15, 1994. 

Regarding the Johnny M Mine, enclosed is a copy of the May 21, 1993, federal register 
notice of the NRC's findings of the reclaimed site and their decision to terminate the 
radioactive materials license. 

If you need additional information, please give me a call at (208) 769-4154. 

Very truly yours , 

~A ' f. <;f;;tM~ <:!~~- Gamble 
Environmental Supervisor 

cc: Larry Drew 
George Wilhelm 

6500 Mineral Drive• Box C-8000 • Coeur d'Alene, Idaho 83814-1931 • 208/769-4100 • FAX 208/769-4107 
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21, 1993. Copies of these petitions are 
available for inspection at that address. 

Dated: May 14, 1993. 
Patricia W. Silvey, 
Director. Office of Standards, Regulations and 
Variances. 
[FR Doc. 93-12131 Filed 5-20-93; 8:45 am} 

BIUJHG COO£ 451~ 

NATIONAL FOUNDATION ON THE 
ART~ AND THE HUMANITIES 

Performance Review Board 

AGENCY: National Endowment for the 
Humanities, NFAH. 
ACTION: Notice. 

SUMMARY: Thia notica announces a 
revision in the membership of the SES 
Executive RBsourc:as and Performance 
Review Board. 

Effective May H, 1993, Michael S. 
Shapiro, General Counsel. Office of the 
General 'CounsellCongressianal Liaison. 
has been designatsd to replace Anne D. 
Neal, General Counsel, Office of General 
Counsel/Congressional Liaison, as a 
Member of the SES Performance Review 
Board. MJ:. Shapiro will serve the 
unexpired portion of Anne D. Neal's 
term through December 31, 1993. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Timothy G. Connelly, Director of 
Personnel, National Endowment for the 
Humanities, 1100 Pennsylvania Avenue 
NW., Washington, D.C. 20506. 
DonaldGib&cn, 

Acting Oia~on. 
[FR Doc. 93-12129 Filed 5-20-93; 8:45 am! 
IIIUIHO COO£ ~I~ 

NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION 

SpeclaJ Emphasis Panel In Research, 
Evaluation, and Dissemination; 
Meeting 

lo accordance with the Federal 
Advisory Committee Act (Pub. L 92-
463, as amended), the National Science 
FoW1daticn announces the following 
mooting. 

Date and T.u:ru,: Ju::ie 7-8, 1993; 8:J0 a.m. 
to 5 p.m. 

Place: The River Inn, 924 Twenty Fifth 
Street, NW., Washington, OC. 

Type of Meeting: Oosed. 
Contact Pel'$on: Ms. Barbara l..ovitts , 

Division of R9sesrch, Evaluation and 
Dissemination, rm, 1227, National Science 
Foundation, 1800 G Stroot, NW., Washington, 
DC 20550, Telephone (202) 357-7071. 

Purpose _of Meeting: To provide advice and 
reco=endations concaming prooosals 
submitted to NSF for financial support. 

Agenda:To review and evaluate research 
proposals submitted to the Research in 

Te11ching and Leaming Program as part of the 
selection process for awards. 

Reason for Qosing: The proposals being 
reviewed include Information of a 
proprietary or confidential nature, including 
technical information; financial data, such as 
salaries; and per:10n.al information 
concerning individuals associated with the 
proposals. Those matters are exempt under 5 
U.S.C. 552b(c), (4) and (6) of the Government 
in the Sunshine Act. 

Dated: May 18, 1gg3_ 
M. Rebecca Winxler, 
Committee Management Officer. 
[FR Doc. 93-12132 Filed 5-20--93; 8:45 am} 

IIILUNG CODE ~~ 

NUCLEAR REGULATORY 
COMMISSION 

[Docket No. 40--8914] 

Hecla Mining Co.; Final Finding of No 
Significant Impact Regarding the 
Termination of • ·Source Material 
License for Hecla Mining Company, 
Johnny M Mine Site; McKlnley County, 
New Mexico 

AGENCY: U.S. Nuclear Regulatory 
Commission. 
ACTION: Noli.a of final finding of no 
significant impact. 

1. Proposed Action 

The proposed administrative action is 
to terminate the source material license 
authorizing Hecla Mining Company 
(Hecla) to possess byproduct material at 
the Johnny M Mine, McKinley County, 
New Mexico. 

2. Reasons for the Final Finding of No 
Significant Impact 

The Johnny M Mine located near San 
Mateo, New Mexico, was operated by 
Ranchers Exploration and Development 
(predecessor lo Hecla Mining Company) 
from early 19n to late 1982. The 
mining operation included backfilling of 
mined-out areas with mill tailings. The 
tai lings were returned to the ~ite from 
the mill which proqissad the ore. An 
estimated 286,000 tons of tailings were 
injected into the mine. Disposal depths 
rnnged from 1134 feet to 1146 feet nnd 
from 1162 feot to 1183 feet below the 
surface (using the shaft for datum) or 
about 1100 to 1300 feet underground, 
depending on the terrain . 

Reclamation of the mine property 
began in early 1982. The mine shaft was 
sealed with a 4-foot thick water ring 
· reinforced concrete plug set between the 
Dakota formation and· the Westwater 
Canyon member of the Morrison 
formation. The portal was sealed with a 
12-inch thid reinforced ccncrete plug, 

and a 20-inch diameter capped steel 
pipe was set in the concrete. 

The radiological reclamation plan for 
the site consisted of removing the 
remaining surface contamination until 
appropriate standards were ID6t. The 
undergroW1d tailings were to be left 
undisturbed. The contaminated material 
was transported to and disposed of at 
the Quivira Mining Company's Pond 2 
disposal area. 

The NRC staff evaluated an 
Environmental Report, submitted by the 
licensee on February 26, 1993, 
addressing the effect of the proposed 
action on the environment. 

In accordance with Title 10, Coda of 
Federal Regulations, Part 51, Section 
51.21, NRC prepared an environmental 
assessment addressing the proposed 
terminotion of the license. As a I'9SUlt of 
that assessment, the NRG has 
determined that an environmental 
impact statement is not required for this 
proposed licensing action. The 
following statements support the 
Finding of No Significant Impact and 
summarize the environmental 
assessment: 

A. In accordance with 10 CFR 
51.60(b)(3), the licensee submitted an 
Environmental Report documenting the 
potential environmental effects of the · 
proposed change. · 

B. The closure of site meets all tha 
criteria of 10 CFR Part 40, appendix A. 
It was determined that the ground water 
has not been significantly affected by . 
the tailings. Surface reclamation has . 
been verified by soil sampling. The deed 
to the land has been annotated to 
indicate that the tailings are present and 
that they are subject to an NRG general 
license under Title 10, Part 40, Code of 
Federal Regulations, prohibiting the · 
disruption and disturbance of the 
tailings. 

C. The site has been reclaimed to the 
requirements of 10 CFR Part 40, 
Paragraph 40.42, and is suitabla for 
release for unrestricted use. 

D. There is no need for long-term 
surveillance of the site due to tha 
location of the tailings in the mine. 

In accordance with 10 CFR 51.34(a), 
the Director, Uranium Recover/ Field 
Office (URFO), made the determination 
to issue a final finding of no significant 
impact in the Federal Register. Source 
Material License SUA-1482 for the 
Johnny M Mine will be terminated upon 
publication in the Federal Register. 

The environmental evaluations setting 
forth the basis for the finding are 
available for public inspection and 
co in at the Commission's Uranium 

MINING& 
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Commission's Public Document Room 
at 2120 L Street, NW., Washington, DC. 

Dated at Denver. Colorado, this 13th day of 
May 1993. 

For the :-;uclP.ar Regulatory Commission . 

ltamon E.. Hall, 

Director. Uronium Recovery.Field Office. 
{FR Doc. 93~12090 Filed 5-20-93; 8:45 am] 
IIILUHQ COO€ 7SQ(H)14' 

Northeast Nuclear Energy Co.; 
Environmental Assessment and 
Finding of No Significant Impact 

[Docket No. 50-245] 

The U.S. Nur.lear Regulatory 
Commission (the Commission) is 
considering issuance of an amendment 
to an exemption from the requirements 
of 10 CFR Part 50, Appendix J, 
Paragraph UI.C.1 issued to the Northeast 
Nucl_ear Energy Company (NNECO or 
the licensee) for Millstone Nuclear 
Power Station, Unit 1, located in New 
London County, Connecticut. 

Environmental Assessment 

Identification of (he Proposed Action 

The proposed action would correct an 
administrative error. The exemption, 
which was Issued on June 5, 1991, 
granted exemptions for Penetrations X-
25, X-26, X-202E and X-205 from the 
local lea1 test (Type CJ requirements of 
10 CFR part 50, appendix J, section 
lll.C.1. The NRC staff concluded that the 
proposed alternative test procedures are 
the most conservative with the existing 
configuration and will test both valve 
seals lo provide indication of the leak 
tightness of the containment 
boundaries. 1n a letter dated April 15, 
1993, NNECO stated that one of the 
penetrations was not correctly 
identified, penetration X-202E should 
have been X-202D, and requested that 
the exemption be corrected. 

Tho Nued for the Proposed Action 

. · The proposed exemption amendment 
1s needed to correctly identify the 
subject penetration. 

Env!ronmental Impacts of the Proposed 
Action 

The proposed exemption amendment 
corrects a misidentified penetration and 
ther_efore, does not have any ' 
environmental Impact. In the June 5, 
1991, exemption, Penetration X-202E 
should have been X-202D. Penetration 
X-202E Is for a vacuum breaker (torus 
to drywall) and does not require 10 CFR 
part 50, appendix J testing. 

. Thus, radiological releases will not 
d1ffur from those determined previously 
and the proposed exemption -

amendment does not otherwise affect 
facility radiological effluents or 
occupatiorial exposures. With regard to 
potential nonradiologicnl impacts. the 
proposed exemption amendment does 
not affect plant nonradiologica l 
effluents and has no other 
environmental impact. Therefore, the 
Commission concludes there are no 
measurable radiological or 
nonradiological environmental impacts 
associated with the proposed exemption 
amendment. 

Alternative to the Proposed Action 

Since the Cornmissiqp has concluded 
there is no measurable environmental 
impact a_ssociated with the proposed 
exemption amendment, any alternative 
to this amendment will have either no 
significant different environmental 
impact or greater environmental impact. 
The principal alternative would be to 
deny the exemption amendment 
requested. Such action would not 
enhance the protection of the 
environment and would result in the 
misidentification of the penetration. 

Alternative Use of Resources 

This action d'oes not involve the use 
of resources not considered previously 
In the Final Environmental Statement 
for Millstone Nuclear Power Station, 
Unit 1. 

Agencies and Persons Consulted 

The NRC staff reviewed the licensee's 
request and dig not consult other 
agencies or persons. 

Finding of No Significant Impact 

Based.on the foregoing environmental 
assessment, the Commission concludes 
that the proposed action will not have 
a significant effect on the quality of the 
human environment. Accordingly. the 
Commission bas determined not to 
prepare an environmental impa<;t 
statement for the proposed exemption 
amendment. 

For further details with respect to this 
proposed action, see the licensee 's letter 
dated April 15, 1993, which is available 
for public inspection at the 
Commission's Public Document Room , 
the Gelman Building, 2120 L Street, 
NW., Washington, DC 20555, and at the 
local public document room located at 
the Leaming Resources Canter. Thames 
Valley State Technical College, 574 New 
London Turnpike, Norwich, 
Connecticut 06360 . 

Dated at Rockville. Maryland, this 13th day 
of May'1993. · 

For the Nuclear Regulatory Commission . 

John F. Stolz, Director, 
Project Directorate 1-4, Division of Reactor 
Projects-I/II, Office of Nuclear Reactor 
Regulation. 
(FR Doc. 93-12092 Filed 5-2(}-93; 8:45 am! 
!IILUHG COD£ TSGQ-414,t 

[Docket Nos. 50-269, 50-270, and 50-287; 
License Nos. DRP-38, DPR-47, and DPR-
55; EA 92-211) 

Duke Power Co., Oconee Nuclear 
Station; Order Imposing Clvll Moneta ry 
Penalty 

I 

Dule Power Company (Licensee) is 
the holder of License Nos. DPR-38, 
DPR-47, and DPR-55 issued by the 
Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC 
or Commission) on February 6, 1973, 
October 6, 1973, and July 19, 1974, 
respectively. The licenses authorize the 
Licensee to operate the Oconee Nuclear 
Station in accordance with the 
conditions specified therein. 

[I 

An inspection of the Licensee's 
activities was conducted on September 
26-November 3, 1992. The results of 
this inspection indicated that the 
Licensee bad not conducted its 
activities in full compliance with NRC 
requirements. A written Notice of 
Violation and Proposed Imposition of 

· Civil Penalty (Notice) was served upon 
the Licensee by letter dated December 
28, 1992. The Notice stated the nature 
of the violation, the provision of the 
NRC's requirements that the Licensee 
had violated, and the amount of the 
civil penalty proposed for the violation. 
The Licensee responded to the Notice 
by letter dated February 25, 1993. In its , 
response, the Licensee requested that 
the civil penalty be mitigated because 
the violation was not safety significant _ 
and by itself does not warrant 
significant regulatory concern and that 
the particular example cited does not 
adequately consider all of the related 
information that accompanied the 
discovery and identification of the 
degraded Low Pressure Service Water 
System flow condition. 

III 

After consideration of the Licensee's 
response and the statements of fact, 
explanation, and argument for 
miti"gation contained therein, the NRC 
staff has determined, as set forth in the 
Appendix to this Order, that the 
violation occurred as stated and that the 
penalty proposed for the violation 
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